
 

 

Our Ref: COLINS 16851 
Your Ref:

Mr. Mark James Skitt 
Brynhyfryd 
New Cross 
Ceredigion 
SY23 4LY 
 

16 December 2025 

Dear Mr. Skitt, 

Failure to comply with a Regulation 36 Notice: Frongoch 
ELV site, Trisant, Ceredigion. 

The enclosed Warning Letter has been issued as you failed to comply with a Regulation 36 
notice issued to you on 16 January 2025, requiring you to, “Appoint a suitably qualified 
Technically Competent Manager and provide a copy of their Technical Competence 
Qualification and, where relevant, their current Continuing Competency certificate.” by 7th 
April 2025.  

At a meeting with you, at your home address, on 8th April 2025, to review compliance with 
the Regulation 36 notice, you failed to provide details of a suitably qualified manager as 
required. You stated that the person you had appointed for this role would contact me the 
following day, but they failed to do so and when I contacted you to ask why they hadn’t, 
you said they needed my contact details. At a pre-arranged compliance visit at your site on 
8th May 2025 I still had not been contacted by your competent manager and therefore it 
was determined that this was the date when you had failed to comply with the Regulation 
36 notice, which is an offence under the Environmental Permitting Regulations 2016. 

I would like to acknowledge that you are now compliant with this requirement but please 
note, this is a separate matter to the Regulation 36 notice that you have just been issued. 
If you have any queries about the content of this letter, or the Warning Letter, please 
contact me using the details below. 

Yours sincerely 

 

Malcolm Dines 
Waste Regulation Officer 
 
Tel: 0300 0653403 
Direct e-mail: Malcolm.dines@cyfoethnaturiolcymru.gov.uk 



 
 

 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg a byddwn yn ymateb yn Gymraeg, heb i hynny arwain 
at oedi.  

Correspondence in Welsh is welcomed, and we will respond in Welsh without it leading to 
a delay.  

 


